(iv) approximately HK$156.3
million for the general working
capital, which will be utilised as
to (a) approximately HK$60.3
million for administrative
expenses; (b) approximately
HK$76.0 million for sales and
marketing expenses; and (c)
approximately HK$20.0 million
for preliminary project planning
costs for the Group.

The entire net proceeds
had been used as
intended

Save as disclosed above, the Directors confirm that the Company has not conducted any fund
raising activities involving the issue of its equity securities in the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

– 9 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement, and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing, assuming that all of
the Placing Shares are placed in full and no further Shares have been issued or repurchased
before completion of the Placing:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion of
the Placing (assuming that all of the

Placing Shares are placed in full)
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%

Joy Town Inc. (Note) 7,697,492,188 74.77% 7,697,492,188 66.76%

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 1,235,363,993 10.71%

Other public Shareholders 2,597,207,760 25.23% 2,597,207,760 22.53%

Total 10,294,699,948 100.00% 11,530,063,941 100.00%

Note: These Shares are directly owned by Joy Town Inc., which are ultimately owned by a discretionary trust

established by Ms. Huang Yanping as settlor and protector and Vistra Trust (Singapore) Pte Limited

as trustee and Ms. Huang Yanping and Ms. Zhang Huiqi as beneficiaries under the discretionary trust.

Joy Town Inc. is wholly-owned by Zensun Group Limited. Zensun Group Limited is a wholly owned

subsidiary of Notable Reward Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by Superior Glory Enterprises

Limited and the entire issued share capital of Superior Glory Enterprises Limited became assets of the